

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAURENCE M. BALL,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 13-cv-0603
	)	Judge Colleen Kollar-Kotelly
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE	)	
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. The Federal Reserve System.....	3
II. The Federal Reserve’s Section 13(3) Authority .....	4
III. The Board’s Public Statements About Exercising Its Section 13(3) Authority .....	5
IV. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Neither the Deliberative Process Privilege Nor the Attorney-Client Privilege Applies to Documents 1 and 2.....	9
A. Documents 1 and 2 Are Not Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege Because They Constitute the Board’s Working Law. ....	9
B. Document 1 Is Not Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege Because the Factual Material Did Not Come From the Agency. ....	14
II. Exemption 8 Cannot Apply to Records of a Federal Reserve Bank in Dual Capacities as a Supervising Authority and Regulated Financial Institution.....	15
III. Exemption 4 Is Inapplicable To Withhold AIG’s Information in Document 2. ....	23
A. The Information Concerning AIG Was Generated by the Board.....	23
B. The Information Concerning AIG Is Not Confidential.....	24
IV. The Board’s Search Was Inadequate. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS*,  
679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....13

*Berliner, Zisser, Walter & Gallegos, P.C. v. SEC*,  
962 F. Supp. 1348 (D. Colo. 1997).....17, 18, 21

*Biles v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
931 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2013) .....25, 26, 27

*Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....29

*Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Gov. of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....23, 24

*Burka v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....8

*CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan*,  
830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....26

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....6, 11

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....9, 10, 13

*Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Heimann*,  
589 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....20, 21

*Critical Mass Energy Proj. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....24

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....25

*Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose*,  
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....9, 22

*Feshbach v. SEC*,  
5 F. Supp. 2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....17

<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. Bd. of Gov. of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Gregory v. FDIC</i> , 631 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 21
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Nat’l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 316 (D.D.C. 1995).....	25
<i>McKinley v. Bd. of Gov. of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>McKinley v. FDIC</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>McKinley v. FDIC</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>McKinley v. FDIC</i> , 647 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Mermelstein v. SEC</i> , 629 F. Supp. 672 (D.D.C. 1986).....	15, 17
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement Agency</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11

<i>Nat'l Parks &amp; Conservancy Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	2, 25
<i>Oglesby v. Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997).....	26
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 938 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Pub. Investors Arbitration Bar Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Scaff-Martinez v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Soghoian v. OMB</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2013 WL 1201488 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2013).....	23
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26

<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	13
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

5 U.S.C. § 552	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552b.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 221.....	4, 18
12 U.S.C. § 222.....	3, 22
12 U.S.C. § 225a .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 241.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 248.....	20
12 U.S.C. § 263.....	18
12 U.S.C. § 321.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 325.....	18
12 U.S.C. § 343 (2008).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 391.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78x(e) .....	17
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1101(a), 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	5
12 C.F.R. § 261.2(i)(1).....	28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	8



## MISCELLANEOUS

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Bear Stearns, JPMorgan Chase, and Maiden Lane LLC</i> , <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/reform_bearstearns.htm">http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/reform_bearstearns.htm</a> .....	5
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>How is the Federal Reserve System structured?</i> , <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/faqs/about_12593.htm">http://www.federalreserve.gov/faqs/about_12593.htm</a> .....	3
Federal Emergency Management Agency, <i>Community Disaster Loan Program</i> , <a href="http://www.fema.gov/community-disaster-loan-program">http://www.fema.gov/community-disaster-loan-program</a> .....	19
Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, <i>Banking Supervision &amp; Regulation</i> , <a href="http://www.dallasfed.org/banking/apps/faq.cfm">http://www.dallasfed.org/banking/apps/faq.cfm</a> .....	22
Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, <i>How to Become a Member</i> , <a href="http://www.phil.frb.org/bank-resources/supervision-and-regulation/banking-applications/membership.cfm">http://www.phil.frb.org/bank-resources/supervision-and-regulation/banking-applications/membership.cfm</a> .....	22
David Fetting, <i>The History of a Powerful Paragraph</i> , The Region, June 1, 2008, <a href="http://www.minneapolisfed.org/publications_papers/pub_display.cfm?id=3485">http://www.minneapolisfed.org/publications_papers/pub_display.cfm?id=3485</a> .....	4
S. Rep. No. 94-354 (1975) .....	18
U.S. Department of Agriculture, HAD Direct Housing Loans, <a href="http://www.rurdev.usda.gov/HAD-Direct_Housing_Loans.html">http://www.rurdev.usda.gov/HAD-Direct_Housing_Loans.html</a> .....	19
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Federal Student Aid</i> , <a href="http://studentaid.ed.gov/types/loans/subsidized-unsubsidized">http://studentaid.ed.gov/types/loans/subsidized-unsubsidized</a> .....	19
